TOWN OF GIBRALTAR REGULATING THE OPERATION OF SNOWMOBILES IN THE TOWN OF GIBRALTAR ORDINANCE NO. 1996-03

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 95-2

Section 1.01 PURPOSE: The Town Board of Supervisors of the Town of Gibraltar, Door County, Wisconsin, find that it is in the best interests of the public to regulate the operation of snowmobiles in the Town of Gibraltar. The adoption of this ordinance will promote good order of the Town and will be for the benefit of the residents of the Town and for the health, safety, welfare and convenience of the public.

Section 1.02 STATUTORY AUTHORITY: This ordinance is enacted pursuant to Section 345.02(10) and Section 350.02 of the Wisconsin Statutes and the general police power of the Town Board.

Section 1.03 DEFINITIONS: The definitions contained in Section 350.101 of the Wisconsin Statutes are hereby adopted and made a part of this ordinance by reference. Further the entire Chapter 350 of the Wisconsin Statutes is hereby adopted and made part of this ordinance by reference.

Section 1.04 OPERATION OF SNOWMOBILES ON HIGHWAYS: No person may operate a snowmobile upon any part of a Town street, road or highway except in the following manner or as otherwise authorized by Section 350.02 of the Wisconsin Statutes or other law.

It shall be lawful to operate a snowmobile at a speed not to exceed 25 miles per hour on the route designated as commencing on the southerly beginning of Cottage Row Road by Highway 42 to Cottage Row Court on the northerly end.

Section 1.05 SNOWMOBILE PARKING: It shall be unlawful to park snowmobiles on any Town property or Town, County or State Trunk Highway except in areas designated by snowmobile signs allowing parking.

Section 1.06 HOURS AND DATES OF OPERATION: The designated route and designated parking areas for snowmobiles shall be used only from December 1 though March 15 and only fro the hours of 7:00 A.M. until 1:00 A.M., the following morning. No person shall operate a snowmobile on the designated route nor park a snowmobile in the designated parking areas from 1:00 A.M. until 7:00 A.M.

Section 1.07 PENALTIES: The penalties provided in Section 350.11 of the Wisconsin Statutes are hereby adopted by reference and shall be the penalties for violation of this ordinance.

Section 1.08 SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS: Provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable. If any section, clause or provision of this ordinance shall, for

any reasons be declared invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

Section 1.09 EFFECTIVE DATE: This ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage and publication or posting as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 2nd day of January, 1996, by the Town board of Supervisors of the Town of Gibraltar, Door County, Wisconsin.

Ray C. Slaby, Jr., Chairman	Myrvin Somerhalder, Supervisor
Michael J. Burda, Supervisor	John A. Redman, Supervisor

Richard Skare, Supervisor

FILED this 30th day of January, 1996, and copies sent this same day to the Department of Natural Resources, the Town constable, Door County Sheriff's Department and Door County Clerk.

Beverly Wertz, Clerk